

No. 04-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN CARDEGNA AND DONNA REUTER,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THEIS RESEARCH, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY ON THE MERITS**

PAUL R. JOHNSON

Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. EASSA

FILICE BROWN EASSA & McLEOD LLP

1999 HARRISON STREET, 18TH FLOOR

OAKLAND, CA 94612

(510) 444-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Theis Research, Inc.

Becker Gallagher Legal Publishing, Inc. 800.890.5001

received
8/16/05
12:00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. An underlying contract valid under state law is a precondition for an embedded arbitration clause to be effective under the Federal Arbitration Act 7

II. Courts, as opposed to arbitrators, should decide a challenge to an underlying agreement as null and void *ab initio* for illegality 11

III. *Prima Paint* does not require a different result 19

IV. Whether a matter is first referred to arbitration may turn on whether the challenge for unlawfulness is limited to a single, severable provision 23

V. Courts must decide illegality challenges, especially on post-arbitration review 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All Points Traders, Inc. v. Barrington Associates</i> 211 Cal. App. 3d 723 (1989).....	24
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8, 21-22
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Burden v. Check into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001).....	17-18
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> 894 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2005).....	24-25
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22
<i>Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	8
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	8, 12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	12-13
<i>I.S. Joseph Co. v. Michigan Sugar Co.</i> 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986).....	16

<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> 33 Cal. 2d 603 (1949).....	23-24, 26-27
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Kean-Argovitz Resorts</i> 383 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Microchip Tech. Inc. v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> 367 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blasé</i> 3 Cal.4th 1 (1992).....	24
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. SHAL, LLC</i> 669 N.W.2d 344, 353 (Minn. 2003).....	16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	6, 8, 13-16, 19-21
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Financial Securities Corp.</i> 14 Cal. 4th 394 (1996).....	13-14
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp.</i> 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> 263 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Theis Research, Inc. v. Brown & Bain</i> 240 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25-26

Theis Research, Inc. v. Brown & Bain
400 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Three Valleys Municipal Water District v. E.F. Hutton
& Co., 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 14-15

Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.
352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. (Federal Arbitration Act)..... *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 2 1, 4, 7-10, 20

9 U.S.C. § 3 5, 10, 20

9 U.S.C. § 4 5, 10, 12, 20

9 U.S.C. § 9 6, 10

9 U.S.C. § 10 1, 6, 10, 23, 27

9 U.S.C. § 11 6, 10

28 U.S.C. 5

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1288..... 23

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Constitution, Article III..... 25

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar,
*A Neo-Federalist View of Article III:
Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction*,
65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985)..... 25

California Rules of Professional Conduct..... 2

U.S. District Court, Northern District California
Civil Local Rule 11-4..... 2
